

No. 17-1107, 17-1108, 17-1109, 17-1110, 17-1111, 18-1092, 18-1669, 18-1670,
18-1671, 18-2943 & 18-3335

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Third Circuit**

PROMETHEUS RADIO PROJECT, Et Al.
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION and UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE FEDERAL
COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

**BRIEF OF CITIZEN PETITIONERS
PROMETHEUS RADIO PROJECT, MEDIA MOBILIZING PROJECT,
FREE PRESS, OFFICE OF COMMUNICATION, INC. OF THE UNITED
CHURCH OF CHRIST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF BROADCAST
EMPLOYEES AND TECHNICIANS-COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF
AMERICA AND COMMON CAUSE**

Cheryl Leanza
Best Best & Krieger LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W., Suite 5300
Washington, DC 20006
Phone (202) 785-0600

COUNSEL CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE

Andrew Jay Schwarzman
Angela J. Campbell
James T. Graves
Institute for Public Representation
Communications and Technology Law Clinic
600 New Jersey Avenue, N.W., Suite 312
Washington, DC 20001

Jessica J. González
Free Press
1025 Connecticut Avenue, NW, Suite 1110
Washington, DC 20036

Yosef Getachew
Common Cause
805 15th Street, NW, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 833-1200

Counsel for Petitioners, Citizen Petitioners
Prometheus Radio Project, Media Mobilizing
Project, Free Press, Office of Communication,
Inc. of the United Church of Christ, National
Association of Broadcast Employees and
Technicians-Communications Workers of
America and Common Cause

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... ii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT1

RELATED CASES2

ISSUES PRESENTED.....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

 A. Introduction3

 B. Prometheus Remands4

 C. 2010/2014 Review and Incubator Order6

 1. Second R&O6

 2. Reconsideration Order 11

 3. Incubator Order 13

 D. History of Ownership Data and Studies..... 16

 1. Form 323 Ownership Data Is Not Accurate 16

 2. Media Ownership Studies 18

 E. Incentive Auction20

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT.....23

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW23

**II. THE FCC HAS NOT CONSIDERED THE IMPACT OF ITS
MEDIA OWNERSHIP DECISIONS ON OWNERSHIP
DIVERSITY24**

 A. FCC is obligated to promote Race/Gender Ownership
 Diversity24

 B. The Second R&O and Reconsideration Order Violate the
 FCC’s Statutory Obligations, are Arbitrary & Capricious and
 Violate the Prometheus Remands Because They Failed to
 Consider How Rule Relaxation Will Impact Race/Gender
 Ownership Diversity26

 1. The FCC’s Numerical Analysis is Insubstantial.....27

2.	The Reconsideration Order is Arbitrary and Capricious Because it Relied Upon Data Previously Rejected to Justify Relaxation of Media Ownership Rules and Ignored Decades of Holdings that Ownership Rules Relate to Race/Gender Diversity	31
3.	The FCC Failed to Give Notice of Its Numerical Comparison	33
4.	The Commission’s Decision to Reverse the Second R&O without Considering the Impact of the By-then-complete Incentive Auction Violates the Prometheus Remand and is Arbitrary and Capricious.....	35
C.	The FCC Unlawfully Withheld and Unreasonably Delayed Its Obligation to Promote Race/Gender Diversity in Broadcast Ownership and Violated this Court’s Remand to Obtain Data.....	36
D.	The FCC’s Eligibility Entity Definitions Violate the Act and this Court’s Remands and are Arbitrary and Capricious Because They Will Not Promote Race/Gender Ownership Diversity	38
1.	Second R&O Definition.....	38
2.	Radio Incubator Definition	40
	RELIEF	43
	ADDENDUM.....	1
	CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>CBS Corp. v. F.C.C.</i> 663 F.3d 122 (3d Cir. 2011)	33
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. S.E.C.</i> 443 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	34
<i>Earth Island Institute v. Hogarth</i> 494 F.3d 757 (9th Cir. 2007)	31, 42, 43
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> 136 S.Ct. 2117 (2016).....	32, 33
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> 280 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	25, 30
<i>FPC v. Florida Power & Light Co.</i> 404 U.S. 453 (1972).....	43
<i>Metro Broadcasting Inc. v. FCC</i> 497 U.S. 547 (1990).....	25
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfr. Assoc. v. State Farm</i> 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NARUC v. FCC</i> 737 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	34
<i>National Parks Conservation Ass’n v. EPA</i> 803 F.3d 151 (3d Cir. 2015)	31
<i>Oil, Chemical & Atomic Workers Union v. Occupational Safety & Health Admin.</i> 145 F.3d 120 (3d Cir. 1998)	24, 36, 37
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> 373 F.3d 372 (3d Cir. 2004)	2, 18, 24
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> 652 F.3d 431 (3d Cir. 2011)	16

Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC
 652 F.3d 431 (3d Cir. 2011) (“*Prometheus II*”)2

Prometheus Radio Project v. Federal Communications Commission
 824 F.3d 33 (3d Cir. 2016)*passim*

Promoting Diversification of Ownership
 31 F.C.C.Rcd. 398 (2016).....17

Public Citizen Health Research Group v. Chao
 314 F.3d 143 (3d Cir. 2002)38, 44

Solite Corp. v. E.P.A.
 952 F.2d 473 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....24

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)33

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A), (E)23, 26

28 U.S.C. § 2112(5) 1

28 U.S.C. §§ 2342–44..... 1

47 U.S.C. §151 1, 24

47 U.S.C. § 25725

47 U.S.C. § 309(j)(4)(D).....25

47 U.S.C. § 402(a) 1

Regulations

47 C.F.R. § 73.3555(b), note 2k. (2016).....11

*Rules and Policies to Promote New Entry and Ownership Diversity in
 the Broadcasting Services, Report and Order, 83 Fed.Reg. 43773
 (Aug. 28, 2018)..... 1*

Other Authorities

1998 Biennial Regulatory Review, 13 F.C.C.Rcd. 23056 (1998)16

2010/14 Quadrennial Regulatory Review, 32 F.C.C.Rcd. 9802 (2017),
83 Fed.Reg. 733 (Jan. 8, 2018).....1

2010/14 Quadrennial Review
Second Report and Order, 31 F.C.C.Rcd. 9864 (2016).....*passim*

2010/14 Quadrennial Regulatory Review, 32 F.C.C.Rcd. 9802 (2017).....*passim*

2010/14 Quadrennial Review, Second Report and Order, 81 Fed.Reg.
76220 (Nov. 1, 2016).....1

2010/14 Quadrennial Review, Second Report and Order, 31
F.C.C.Rcd. 9864 (2016).....1

2012 323 Report, 27 F.C.C.Rcd. 13814 (2012).....17, 18

2014 Quadrennial Regulatory Review, FNPRM, 29 F.C.C.Rcd. 4371
(2014).....5, 17

2018 NPRM at ¶¶37, 72.....30

2018 Quadrennial Regulatory Review, NPRM, MB Docket No. 18-
249, FCC 18-179 (Dec. 13, 2018)2

Applications to Transfer from Raycom Media, Inc. to Gray
Television, Inc. et al, DA 18-1286 at 2 (rel. Dec. 20, 2018).....12

Letter from Jessica J. González and S. Derek Turner, Free Press, to
Marlene H. Dortch, FCC (July 3, 2018) (“González/Turner
Letter”).....15, 16

Incentive Auction Closing, Public Notice, 32 F.C.C.Rcd. 2786 (2017).....21

Letter from Cheryl A. Leanza, UCC OC Inc. to Marlene Dortch, FCC
(Nov. 9, 2017) (“Leanza 2017 Letter”)17, 18, 31, 32

Letter from Cheryl A. Leanza, UCC OC Inc. et al to Marlene Dortch,
FCC (July 26, 2018) (“Leanza 2018 Letter”).....43

Media Bureau Restricted FRN Public Notice, DA 17-1088, 32
F.C.C.Rcd. 9330 (2017).....18

Promoting Diversification of Ownership in the Broadcast Services, 24
F.C.C.Rcd. 5896 (2009).....16

Promoting Diversification Reconsideration Order, 32 F.C.C.Rcd.
3440 (2017).....17

Public Notice, 28 F.C.C.Rcd. 9776 (2013).....20

Research Studies on Media Ownership, 22 F.C.C.Rcd. 14313 (2007)19

*Rules and Policies to Promote New Entry and Ownership Diversity in
the Broadcasting Services*, Report and Order, 33 F.C.C.Rcd. 7911
(2018).....1

Seventh 323, FNPRM, 30 F.C.C.Rcd. 1725 (Feb. 12, 2015).....16

Statement on Critical Information Needs Study, 2014 WL842728
(2014).....20
